在應用國際財務報告準則第15

號後，為獲得合同而直接產生的
銷售佣金如果預計可收回，則可
資本化並記錄在合同成本中。

重大融資部分的會計處理
對於客戶支付款項與承諾物業或
服務所有權轉移之間的期限超過
一年的合同，交易價格因重大融
資部分的影響而進行調整。

下表概述於二零一八年一月一日
過渡至國際財務報告準則第15

號時對保留溢利的影響：

43綠地香港控股有限公司 • 二零一八年中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of
application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application

of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Accounting for significant financing component

(Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts

recognised in the condensed consolidated statement

of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been

included.

Note

Carrying amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018

附註

先前於
二零一七年

十二月三十一日
報告的賬面值 重新分類 重新計量

於二零一八年
一月一日

根據國際財務
報告準則第15號
項下的賬面值

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current Assets 非流動資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 (b) 817,628 – 13,871 831,499

Current Assets 流動資產
Properties under development 發展中物業 (b) 8,945,329 – 904,567 9,849,896
Contract costs 合同成本 (a) 24,410 24,410

Capital and Reserves 資本及儲備
Retained earnings 保留溢利 (a) and (b)

(a)及(b) 3,560,011 – (25,109) 3,534,902
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (a) 1,725,761 – 1,804 1,727,565

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (a) 957,999 – 6,103 964,102

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Per-sale deposits 預售按金 (c) 19,782,530 (19,782,530) – –
Contract liabilities 合同負債 (b) and (c)

(b)及(c) – 19,782,530 960,050 20,742,580

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.1 應用國際財務報告準則第15號來
自客戶合約的收益的會計政策影
響及變動（續）
2.1.2 初步應用國際財務報告準則第

15號產生之影響概述（續）
重大融資部分的會計處理（續）

對二零一八年一月一日簡明綜合
財務狀況表確認的金額作出如下
調整。不受變動影響之項目並無
列入。

44 GREENLAND HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED • INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of

application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)
2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application

of IFRS 15 (Continued)

[…]

(a) 本集團就獲得客戶物業銷售
合同而產生遞增已付╱應付
中介人╱僱員佣金。該等金
額過往於產生時支銷。於初
步應用國際財務報告準則
第15號當日，合同遞增成
本人民幣 24,410,000元已
獲確認，保留溢利及非控
股權益分別相應調整人民
幣 16,503,000元及人民幣
1,804,000元。本集團確認
相關遞延稅項負債人民幣
6,103,000元。

(b) 物業銷售方面，本集團認為
客戶付款與向客戶轉讓物業
之間的時期超逾一年的合同
存在重大融資部分。於採納
國際財務報告準備第15號
後，本集團確認有關來自具
備重大融資部分的客戶所收
取墊款利息合同負債為人民
幣960,050,000元，以及自
保留溢利及發展中物業中分
別扣除人民幣41,612,000元
及人民幣904,567,000元。
本集團確認相關遞延稅項資
產人民幣13,871,000元。

(c) 過往計入預售按金的銷售物
業及物業管理預收客戶款項
人民幣19,782,530,000元已
重新分類為合同負債。

下表概述應用國際財務報告準則
第15號對本集團於二零一八年
六月三十日的簡明綜合財務狀況
表及本中期期間簡明綜合損益及
其他全面利潤表中各項受影響項
目的影響。不受變動影響之項目
並無列入。

45綠地香港控股有限公司 • 二零一八年中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of
application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application

of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of

financial position

As reported Adjustment

Amounts without

application of

IFRS 15

如報告所列 調整

未應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號之金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current Assets 非流動資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,029,988 (16,636) 1,013,352

Current Assets 流動資產
Properties under development 發展中物業 16,477,318 (806,810) 15,670,508

Contract costs 合同成本 58,471 (58,471) –

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Retained earnings 保留溢利 3,482,379 7,611 3,489,990

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 2,492,452 (1,558) 2,490,894

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 1,705,775 (14,618) 1,691,157

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Per-sale deposits 預售按金 – 26,227,990 26,227,990

Contract liabilities 合同負債 27,101,342 (27,101,342) –

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.1 應用國際財務報告準則第15號來
自客戶合約的收益的會計政策影
響及變動（續）
2.1.2 初步應用國際財務報告準則第

15號產生之影響概述（續）
對簡明綜合財務狀況表的影響

46 GREENLAND HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED • INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of
application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application

of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of

profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustment

Amounts without

application of

IFRS 15

如報告所列 調整

未應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號之金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收益 5,301,961 (224,922) 5,077,039

Cost of sales 銷售成本 4,053,993 (203,207) 3,850,786

Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及市場推廣費用 308,190 34,061 342,251

Finance cost 融資成本 132,742 (32,774) 99,968

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 966,925 (23,002) 943,923

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 504,299 (5,750) 498,549

Profit and total comprehensive

income for the period
期內溢利及
全面收入總額 462,626 (17,252) 445,374

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 331,821 (17,498) 314,323

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 130,805 246 131,051

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.1 應用國際財務報告準則第15號來
自客戶合約的收益的會計政策影
響及變動（續）
2.1.2 初步應用國際財務報告準則第

15號產生之影響概述（續）
對簡明綜合損益及其他全面利潤
表的影響

47綠地香港控股有限公司 • 二零一八年中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.2 應用國際財務報告準則第9號金
融工具的會計政策影響及變動
於本期間，本集團已應用國際財務報
告準則第9號金融工具及其他國際財務
報告準則相關的相應修訂。國際財務
報告準則第9號就1）金融資產及金融
負債的分類和計量；2）金融資產及財
務擔保合同的預期信貸虧損（「預期信
貸虧損」）；及3）一般對沖會計引入新
規定。

本集團已根據國際財務報告準則第9

號所載的過渡條文應用國際財務報告
準則第9號，即對二零一八年一月一
日（初步應用日期）尚未終止確認的工
具追溯應用分類及計量要求（包括減
值），而並無對已於二零一八年一月
一日終止確認的金融工具應用相關要
求。二零一七年十二月三十一日的賬
面值與二零一八年一月一日的賬面值

[…]

of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
(Continued)

2.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application

of IFRS 9

The table below i l lustrates the classi f ication and

measurement (including impairment) of financial assets

and financial liabilities and other items subject to

ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial

application, 1 January 2018.

Notes

Available-

for-sale

investments

Equity

instruments

at FVTOCI

Amortised cost

(previously

classified as

loans and

receivables)

Financial

liabilities

at FVTPL

Other

financial

liabilities

Deferred

tax assets

Deferred

tax liabilities

FVTOCI

reserve

Retained

earnings

附註

可供出售

投資

按公允價值

列賬於其他

全面收入的

股權工具

攤銷成本

（先前分類

為貸款及

應收款項）

按公允價值

列賬於損益

的金融負債

其他金融

負債

遞延稅項

資產

遞延稅項

負債

按公允

價值列賬於

其他全面

收入的儲備 保留溢利

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Closing balance at

31 December 2017 – IAS 39

於二零一七年

十二月三十一日的

期末結餘

─國際會計準則第39號 174,567 – 12,568,170 – 98,178 817,628 957,999 – 3,560,011

Effect arising from initial

application of IFRS 9:

初步應用國際財務報告

準則第9號的影響：

Reclassification 重新分類 – – – – – – – – –

From available-for-sale investments 來自可供出售投資 (a) (174,567) 174,567 – – – – – – –

From other financial liabilities 來自其他金融負債 – – – 98,178 (98,178) – – – –

Remeasurement 重新計量

From cost to fair value 從成本至公允價值 (a) – 7,433 – – – – 1,858 5,575 –

Impairment under ECL model 預期信貸虧損模式項下

的減值 (b) – – (27,544) – – 6,886 – – (20,658)

Opening balance at

1 January 2018

於二零一八年一月一日

的期初結餘 – 182,000 12,540,626 98,178 – 824,514 959,857 5,575 3,539,353

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.2 應用國際財務報告準則第9號金
融工具的會計政策影響及變動
（續）
2.2.2 初步應用國際財務報告準則第

9號的影響概述
下表說明金融資產及金融負債及
其他涉及預期信貸虧損項目於
初步應用日期（二零一八年一月
一日）根據國際財務報告準則第
9號及國際會計準則第39號進行
的分類及計量（包括減值）。

57綠地香港控股有限公司 • 二零一八年中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies
of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments